
JOURNAL OF THE

568

MAY 18T52.15
Wilson
Wise

Wolf
Wynn

Young (AK)
Young (FL)

NAYS—109

Baldwin
Barrett (WI)
Becerra
Berman
Brown (OH)
Capuano
Carson
Clay
Clayton
Clyburn
Conyers
Costello
Coyne
Crowley
Cummings
Danner
Davis (IL)
DeFazio
DeGette
Delahunt
DeLauro
Deutsch
Dixon
Doggett
Doyle
Eshoo
Evans
Fattah
Filner
Frank (MA)
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Hastings (FL)
Hill (IN)
Hilliard
Holt
Hooley

Inslee
Jackson (IL)
Jackson-Lee

(TX)
Jefferson
Jones (OH)
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kennedy
Kilpatrick
Kind (WI)
Kleczka
Klink
Kucinich
LaFalce
Lee
Lipinski
Luther
Maloney (CT)
Markey
Martinez
Mascara
McDermott
McGovern
McIntyre
McKinney
McNulty
Meehan
Meek (FL)
Meeks (NY)
Millender-

McDonald
Miller, George
Mink
Nadler
Napolitano
Neal

Oberstar
Owens
Pallone
Pascrell
Pastor
Payne
Peterson (MN)
Phelps
Rahall
Rangel
Rodriguez
Rothman
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Sanchez
Sanders
Sawyer
Schakowsky
Sherman
Slaughter
Stabenow
Stark
Strickland
Stupak
Thompson (CA)
Thompson (MS)
Thurman
Tierney
Towns
Vento
Visclosky
Waters
Waxman
Weiner
Weygand
Woolsey
Wu

NOT VOTING—9

Borski
Brady (PA)
Brown (CA)

Condit
Gutierrez
Quinn

Serrano
Sessions
Weldon (PA)

So the resolution was agreed to.
A motion to reconsider the vote

whereby said resolution was agreed to
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

T52.15 ORDER OF BUSINESS—RULES OF
COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS OF
OFFICIAL CONDUCT

On motion of Mr. SMITH of Texas, by
unanimous consent,

Ordered, That it may be in order to
publish in the Congressional Record (as
contemplated by clause 2(a)(2) of Rule
XI) the rules adopted by the Com-
mittee on Standards of Official Con-
duct pursuant to clause 2(a)(1) of rule
XI, which have duly governed the pro-
ceedings of the Committee since their
adoption on January 20, 1999, and sub-
sequent amendment on March 10, 1999,
and on April 14, 1999.

T52.16 EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS FY 1999

Mr. YOUNG of Florida, pursuant to
House Resolution 173, called up the fol-
lowing conference report (Rept. No.
106–143):

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
1141) ‘‘making emergency supplemental ap-
propriations for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1999, and for other purposes,’’ hav-
ing met, after full and free conference, have
agreed to recommend and do recommend to
their respective Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate, and
agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert: That the following

sums are appropriated, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 1999, and for
other purposes, namely:
TITLE I—EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL

APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

EMERGENCY GRANTS TO ASSIST LOW-INCOME
MIGRANT AND SEASONAL FARMWORKERS

For emergency grants to assist low-income
migrant and seasonal farmworkers under
section 2281 of the Food, Agriculture, Con-
servation, and Trade Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.
5177a), $20,000,000: Provided, That the entire
amount shall be available only to the extent
an official budget request for $20,000,000, that
includes designation of the entire amount of
the request as an emergency requirement as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress: Provided further, That the entire
amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of such Act.

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE

FUNDS FOR STRENGTHENING MARKETS, INCOME,
AND SUPPLY

(SECTION 32)

For an additional amount for the fund
maintained for funds made available under
section 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935 (7
U.S.C. 612c), $145,000,000: Provided, That the
entire amount shall be available only to the
extent an official budget request for
$145,000,000, that includes designation of the
entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by
the President to Congress: Provided further,
That the entire amount is designated by the
Congress as an emergency requirement under
section 251(b)(2)(A) of such Act: Provided fur-
ther, That the Secretary of Agriculture may
waive the limitation established under the
second sentence of the second paragraph of
section 32 of the Act of August 24, 1935 (7
U.S.C. 612c), on the amount of funds that
may be devoted during fiscal year 1999 to any
one agricultural commodity or product
thereof.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ‘‘Salaries
and Expenses’’, $42,753,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That the en-
tire amount is designated by the Congress as
an emergency requirement pursuant to sec-
tion 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND
PROGRAM ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For additional gross obligations for the
principal amount of direct and guaranteed
loans as authorized by 7 U.S.C. 1928–1929, to
be available from funds in the Agricultural
Credit Insurance Fund, as follows: farm own-
ership loans, $550,000,000, of which $350,000,000
shall be for guaranteed loans; operating
loans, $370,000,000, of which $185,000,000 shall
be for subsidized guaranteed loans; and for
emergency insured loans, $175,000,000 to meet
the needs resulting from natural disasters.

For the additional cost of direct and guar-
anteed loans, including the cost of modifying
loans as defined in section 502 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, to remain
available until September 30, 2000, as follows:
farm ownership loans, $35,505,000, of which
$5,565,000 shall be for guaranteed loans; oper-

ating loans, $28,804,000, of which $16,169,000
shall be for subsidized guaranteed loans; and
for emergency insured loans, $41,300,000 to
meet the needs resulting from natural disas-
ters; and for additional administrative ex-
penses to carry out the direct and guaran-
teed loan programs, $4,000,000: Provided, That
of the total amount appropriated, up to
$29,998,000 may be transferred to the ‘‘Farm
Service Agency Salaries and Expenses’’ ac-
count with prior notification to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations:
Provided further, That the entire amounts are
designated by the Congress as emergency re-
quirements pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A)
of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Def-
icit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

Funds appropriated by this Act or by the
Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and
Drug Administration, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105–277)
to the Agricultural Credit Insurance Pro-
gram Account for farm ownership and oper-
ating direct loans and guaranteed loans may
be transferred among these programs with
the prior approval of the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations.

EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the ‘‘Emer-
gency Conservation Program’’ for expenses
resulting from natural disasters, $28,000,000,
to remain available until expended: Provided,
That funds made available under this head-
ing by Public Law 105–174 to provide cost-
sharing assistance to maple producers to re-
place taps and tubing that were damaged by
ice storms in northeastern States in 1998
may be used to carry out any activity au-
thorized under the Emergency Conservation
Program: Provided further, That funds made
available under this heading may be used for
restoration of streambanks in the Northeast
in non-flood prone areas as determined by
the county committees: Provided further,
That the entire amount shall be available
only to the extent that an official budget re-
quest for $28,000,000, that includes designa-
tion of the entire amount of the request as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, is trans-
mitted by the President to the Congress: Pro-
vided further, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of
such Act.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND

LIVESTOCK INDEMNITY PROGRAM

An amount of $3,000,000 is appropriated to
the Secretary to implement a livestock in-
demnity program. Such program shall be ef-
fective only for losses beginning on May 2,
1998, through the date of enactment of this
Act from natural disasters declared pursuant
to a Presidential or Secretarial declaration
requested prior to the date of enactment of
this Act. The Secretary shall, to the extent
practicable, provide benefits at a level and in
a manner similar to the Livestock Indem-
nity Programs carried out during 1997 and
1998: Provided, That in administering the pro-
gram, the Secretary shall, to the extent
practicable, utilize gross income and pay-
ment limitations conditions established for
the Disaster Reserve Assistance Program for
the 1996 crop year: Provided further, That the
entire amount shall be available only to the
extent an official budget request for
$3,000,000, that includes designation of the
entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by
the President to the Congress: Provided fur-
ther, That the entire amount is designated
by the Congress as an emergency require-
ment pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of such
Act.

VerDate 23-MAR-99 11:53 Dec 06, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00568 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 S:\JCK\06DAY1\06DAY1.052 HPC1 PsN: HPC1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T16:29:03-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




